

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/13/2020 2:30 PM

NO. 371298

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Okanogan County Superior Court Case No. 16-2-00312-7)

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA
NATION,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

J. Derek Little, WSBA No. 40560
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 5th Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
P: (206) 223-1313
F: (206) 682-7100
E: dlittle@karrtuttle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

 A. The Yakama Nation Assigned Error to a Jurisdictional Issue That Was Not the Basis for the Trial Court’s Decision.....2

 B. The Trial Court’s Denial of the Motion to Vacate Based on Justiciability Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The County Agreed to Review its Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance *Ab Initio* and with Serious Consideration to All Issues Raised by the Yakama Nation.4

 B. The County Invited the Yakama Nation’s Participation in Drafting a Revised Comprehensive Plan Before the Public Comment Period.7

 C. The County Met With Representatives of the Yakama Nation, Adopted Interim Controls to Preserve Water Resources, and Responded in Detail to the Yakama Nation’s Policy Proposals.....10

 D. The County Published a Draft Comprehensive Plan, Which Initiated the Public Comment Period.16

 E. The Yakama Nation Filed its Motion to Vacate While the County’s Legally-Mandated Process for Adopting a New Comprehensive Plan and Zone Code Was Underway.18

 F. The County Diligently Pursued the Review Process Required by the Stipulated Dismissal Order.....20

 G. The Yakama Nation Moved to Vacate the Stipulated Dismissal Order and Then for Reconsideration of the Trial Court’s Denial of its Motion.....21

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. Summary of Argument.21

B.	Standard of Review.....	23
C.	The Yakama Nation’s Assignment of Error is Premised on a “Jurisdictional” Argument That the Trial Court Did Not Adopt.....	24
D.	The Yakama Nation’s Appeal is Moot Because This Court Cannot Provide Effective Relief.	29
E.	The Trial Court’s Ruling Based on the Lack of a Justiciable Controversy was Correct.....	30
F.	There is No Justiciable Controversy Under the PEA, GMA or SEPA Pending Adoption of a Final Zoning Ordinance.	31
G.	The Yakama Nation’s Causes of Action Fail for Several Additional Reasons.	36
H.	The Authorities Cited by the Yakama Nation Are Inapposite Because They Involve Disagreements Regarding the Parties’ Obligations or Bad Faith Noncompliance.	39
I.	Considerations of Equity and Public Policy Do Not Favor the Yakama Nation.	41
J.	Request for Award of Fees.	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967).....	38
<i>Advocates for Responsible Dev. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 245 P.3d 764 (2010)	43
<i>Blair v. Chalich</i> , 135 Wn. App. 1034 (2006).....	40, 41
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	37
<i>Clallam Cy. Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Board of Clallam Cy. Comm'rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979).....	38
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	29, 39, 41
<i>Conserv. Nw. v. Okanogan Cty.</i> , No. 33194-6-III, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 1410 (Ct. App. June 16, 2016).....	35, 37
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	25
<i>DiNino v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P. 2d 1297 (1984)	37, 38
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	37
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 114 Wn.2d 392, 787 P.2d 1352 (1990), adhered to on remand, 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	38
<i>Friends of the White Salmon River v. Klickitat Cty.</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 2217 (Ct. App. Sep. 15, 2015).....	35
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	42
<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 313 P.3d 416 (2013).....	29
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, P.2d 1302, 1307 (1978)	2, 3, 22, 23, 31
<i>Handley v. Mortland</i> , 54 Wn.2d 489, 342 P.2d 612 (1959)	22, 31
<i>Harbor Lands, LP v. City of Blaine</i> , 146 Wn. App. 589, 191 P.3d 1282 (2008).....	36
<i>IBF, LLC v. Heuft</i> , 141 Wn. App. 624, 174 P.3d 95 (2007).....	30

<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998)	40, 41
<i>Keeling v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local Union 162</i> , 937 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1991)	40, 41
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994)	40, 41
<i>Martin v. Pickering</i> , 85 Wn.2d 241, 533 P.2d 380 (1975)	23
<i>MVCC and Futurewise v. Okanogan County</i> , Okanogan County Superior Court, Case No. 15-2-00005-7	6
<i>MVCC and Futurewise v. Okanogan County</i> , Okanogan County Superior Court, Case No. 16-2-00313-5	6
<i>Neighbors & Friends v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn. App. 361, 940 P.2d 286 (1997)	38
<i>Norman v. Chelan County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 633, 673 P.2d 189 (1983)	29
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	33, 36
<i>Postema v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 574, 922 P.2d 176 (1996)	39
<i>Save Our Scenic Area & Friends of the Columbia Gorge v. Skamania Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 455, 352 P.3d 177 (2015)	23, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)	29
<i>State ex rel. Friend & Rikalo Contractor v. Grays Harbor Cty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 244, 857 P.2d 1039 (1993)	34
<i>State v. Norlin</i> , 134 Wn.2d 570, 951 P.2d 1131 (1998)	23
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003)	24
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012)	43
<i>Summit-Waller Cmty. Ass’n v. Pierce Cty</i> , 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 305 (Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019)	33
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wn.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (1992)	42
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)	24
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016)	8

<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006).....	23, 24
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 19.27.097	18
RCW 36.70	4
RCW 36.70A.....	5
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	37
RCW 4.72.050	2, 3, 22, 23, 30, 35, 36
RCW 43.21C.....	5
RCW 43.21C.075(6)(c).....	35
RCW 58.17.110	11, 18
RCW 90.58	5

Other Authorities

R. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act</i> § 20 (1993).....	34
---	----

Rules

CR 2A	40
CR 59	21
CR 60	3
CR 60(b)(1).....	42
CR 60(b)(11).....	39, 42
CR 60(b)(6).....	39, 42
OCC 14.04	5
OCC 17A	4, 6
OCC 17A.400	16
OCC 20.02.005	8
OCC Title 20.....	8
RAP 10.3(b)	4
RAP 10.3(c)	3, 25

RAP 18.9(a)	43, 44
WAC 173-548-050.....	16
WAC 197-11	5
WAC 197-11-360.....	16
WAC 197-11-408.....	16
